'Tesla defence' not good enough in St. Laurent cellphone case

The technical aspects of a Tesla was not a good enough excuse to hold a cellphone while driving on Marcel-Laurin Blvd. in St. Laurent, Montreal Municipal Court judge Annie-Claude Chassé recently ruled.
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The technical aspects of a Tesla was not a good enough excuse to hold a cellphone while driving on Marcel-Laurin Blvd. in St. Laurent, Montreal Municipal Court judge Annie-Claude Chassé recently ruled.
The defendant Xi Liu had been stopped by police on Aug. 7, 2024 for using a “cellular telephone or other portable electronic device while driving, contrary to section 443.1 of the Highway Safety Code.”
The officer who stopped the defendant testified that he saw her driving slowly in the left lane of the heavily travelled St. Laurent street. The officer was in the far-right lane.
The officer said he saw the defendant hold her cell phone “with both hands at chest level.”
The defendant countered that she was not using the phone to make a call, but was just moving it with her hands.
She also pointed out that she was “driving a Tesla vehicle, which does not operate with a traditional key.
“The vehicle may be started using either a magnetic card or a cellular phone functioning as a digital key,” the court document says. “She stated that she had placed the magnetic card behind her phone, between the device and its case. During the drive, a message appeared on the vehicle’s screen indicating that the key was not detected and that it would be impossible to restart the vehicle at the end of the trip without the key.”
The defendant testified that “while stopped at a traffic light, she took her phone in her hands and moved it from the charging station to the key detection area. She filed pictures showing that she was holding and manipulating her phone during this maneuver.”
She also claimed that that the police officer could not have seen her that clearly, “as another vehicle was between them.”
The judge rejected the defendant’s argument that the officer could not clearly see her actions.
“The officer’s testimony is clear, precise, and consistent regarding both his position on the roadway and the actions he observed. If she was able to see the officer while moving slowly in dense traffic, the court sees no reason why the officer would not likewise have been able to observe her. The picture evidence filed by the defendant herself corroborates the essential aspects of the officer’s observations, in that it shows her holding and manipulating her cellular phone while driving.”
The judge also had to determine whether the defendant violated the law regarding the handling of cell phones while driving. She cited the portion of the law stating that “a driver who holds a portable electronic device in hand is presumed to be using it.
“The defendant admits having taken her cellular phone in hand to move it. It was therefore incumbent upon her to raise a reasonable doubt that no prohibited use occurred.”
The judge cited a past Superior Court case in which it was found that “merely manipulating a phone to terminate a function, including unplugging it from a charger, constitutes prohibited use, even in the absence of communication and without visually consulting the screen.
“The defendant manipulated her phone to ensure detection of the digital key allowing future operation of the vehicle,” the judge said. “This manipulation sought a specific technical result related to the device. The fact that the phone serves as a key for a Tesla vehicle creates no exception under the law. In the pictures filed, the defendant can be seen looking at her phone during the maneuver. The Superior Court reiterates that even briefly visually consulting a phone constitutes prohibited use.”
The defendant also testified that she stopped at a red traffic light, but the judge pointed out that the “prohibition ceases only when the vehicle is legally parked.
As for the message regarding the key on the Tesla’s screen, it “did not indicate any risk of immediate shutdown, but merely that the vehicle could not be restarted later if the engine was turned off or a door opened.
“The defendant could have waited until she was legally parked to address the situation. The manipulation of the phone thus resulted from a voluntary choice rather than an emergency.”
The judge added that even if the defendant was not looking at her phone, a previous case “clearly establishes that physical manipulation of a portable device to activate or modify a function constitutes prohibited use regardless of any visual consultation.”
The judge fined the defendant $300, plus costs, that could be paid over 12 months. n



